0% (5,215) (1,102) -

-1% (2,935) - -

Change in wind hours
Change in discount rate

  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  5.

   THEOLIA – 2012 Registration Document 155

Sales of electricity for own account IGU – Morocco

Development, construction, sale IGU - France

For this CGU, the threshold for an impairment is an increase of 514 basis points in the discount rate used for the sensitivity
test.

Development, construction, sale IGU – Germany

For this CGU, the threshold for an impairment is an increase of 117 basis points in the discount rate used for the sensitivity
test. A variation of more than 200 basis points would lead to recognition of goodwill impairment of (€4,097 thousand).

Development, construction, sale IGU - Italy

The CGU was not subjected to an impairment test based on its future cash flows. At the end of the period, after the
impairment test, the net book value of assets in this CGU was €47,561 thousand.

The sensitivity to realizable value assumptions is as follows:

NOTE 15  ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

At December 31, 2012, the income, of entities accounted for by the equity method corresponds to the following companies:

P90 P75 P50

1% (406) - -

0% - - -

-1% - - -

Change in wind hours
Change in discount rate

Depreciation
+10% (20,245)

0% (22,205)
-10% (24,165)

(in thousand euros) % held
Share in net assets of
associated companies

Share in income of
associates

ERNEUERBARE ENERGIE ERNTE VIER GmbH & Co. KG 48.00%   -   (13)

ASSET ELECTRICA 50.00%   -   3,595

TOTAL -   3,582

5. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

156 THEOLIA – 2012 Registration Document

In 2012, the item changed as follows:

The removal of the company Asset Electrica from the scope of consolidation led to a gain of €3,595 thousand.

NOTE 16 FINANCIAL ASSETS

Schedule of financial assets at December 31, 2012

Schedule of financial assets at December 31, 2011

Non-consolidated investments came to €7,145 thousand at December 31, 2012, compared to €1,486 thousand at December
31, 2011. This 5,659 thousand euro increase is explained by the decision to deconsolidate the Ecolutions Company (see
Note 5 of this annex). Shares of this company are now recorded under non-consolidated investments at their fair value, i.e.
€5,659 thousand at December 31, 2012.

Receivables related to stakes in other companies essentially concern advances made in the following companies (in
thousand euros):

• THEOLIA Wind Power India 2,000

• Wind farm in Italy (consolidated in 51% proportional integration 4,510